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To:  Mayor and Council 

 Frank Felix, City Manager 

 John E Kissinger, Deputy City Manager 

 Frank Dillon, Assistant City Manager 

From: Jeanette Parrales, Finance Director 

Date: June 17, 2019 

Re: FY 2020 Tentative Budget 

 

 

Discussion 

 

The preparation of the FY 2020 tentative budget involved the input and direction provided by mayor and council, 
city administration, department heads and prior yearôs data.   

 

The City continues to see a decline in sales tax collected and an increase in health insurance and retirement 
benefits thus making it more challenging to meet the needs of all the departments to provide the best services 
possible to the constitutes with limited resources. 

 

This made it difficult to balance the budget for the General Fund and was only possible by freezing 11 vacant 
positions from the following departments: 

 

City Manager 

Finance 

Police  

Fire 

 

The recruitment and hiring of these positions will require Mayor and Council approval. 

 

The other operating funds (highway user revenue fund (HURF), Sewer, Water, Sanitation and Housing Authority 
have sufficient revenue for their operating costs but will require funding from other sources to improve the Cityôs 
infrastructure. 

 

Given the information provided above, the following show the totals per fund for the Tentative 2020 budget: 

 

General Fund: Revenues-Expenditures $25,010,628 

HURF/Overweigh Fees: Revenues-Expenditures $4,996,873.   

Sewer Fund: Revenues-Expenditures $4,244,176 

Water Fund: Revenues-Expenditures $3,886,383 

Sanitation Fund: Revenues-Expenditures $3,025,00 

Nogales Housing Authority: Revenues- Expenditures $1,216,921   

 

The total operating budget for the City of Nogales is $39,358,006.  There is an additional $23,217,320 in the 
budget for grants and other expenses with spending restrictions. 



Capital Projects  

 

The department heads have identified several capital project in alignment with the strategic plan developed by 
Mayor and Council.   The funding of these projects will be through either contingency or by incurring debt (WIFA).   

 

In addition to the capital projects, many departments made requests to purchase new equipment to replace obso-
lete items.  The funding of these purchases will be through contingency or by incurring debt. 

 

The repayment for any debt incurred will be from the General Fund contingency and the HURF and Enterprise 
Fund reserves. 

 

In Conclusion 

As we look ahead to fiscal year 2020, the continual effort by department directors and staff to provide the best ser-
vice possible and using the Cityôs resources wisely will be crucial to meet the needs of our constituents.  We are 
confident we can face the challenges tomorrow will bring as we continue make Nogales a place where ñYouôre 
among friendsò! 
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Fund/Department Personnel Prof. Svcs Contractual Supplies Other Oper Capital Total

General Fund

Non-Departamental 107,000              216,100           442,395       6,000                50,000              821,495           

Mayor 67,917                5,000                18,420          4,000                -                    -                       95,337              

Council 87,071                -                    77,050          1,350                -                    -                       165,471           

Emergency Response -                       -                    200,000       -                    -                    -                       200,000           

City Manager 425,746              3,000                49,850          2,000                -                    -                       480,596           

Finance 823,719              106,000           137,600       16,000              -                    -                       1,083,319        

Human Resources 235,888              11,000              24,700          12,500              -                    -                       284,088           

Planning/Zoning/Building Insp. 386,175              11,000              177,380       5,800                -                    -                       580,355           

City Clerk 66,421                10,200              1,380            450                    78,451              

MIS 203,971              4,600                352,283       33,600              -                    -                       594,454           

City Attorney 463,064              105,100           125,103       6,500                -                    -                       699,767           

Court 405,881              64,250              56,660          8,700                -                    -                       535,491           

Library 368,680              3,500                101,700       15,300              -                    -                       489,180           

Police 6,409,895          22,000              215,561       199,000           -                    -                       6,846,456        

Fire 5,160,766          57,119              255,526       188,363           -                    -                       5,661,774        

Nogales Rides 43,978                2,100                15,265          8,712                70,055              

Facilities 337,711              8,000                192,040       30,050              -                    -                       567,801           

Engineering 182,251              32,500              7,200            5,300                -                    -                       227,251           

Cemetery -                       -                    69,600          2,000                71,600              

Animal Control -                       360,650           -                -                    -                    -                       360,650           

Recreation/Parks/Golf Course 950,425              94,800              242,824       94,440              -                    -                       1,382,489        

General Fund Subtotal 16,726,559        1,116,919        2,762,537    640,065           50,000              -                       21,296,080     

HURF 661,948              7,250                423,740       697,770           50,000              1,840,708        

Sewer 553,376              1,327,639        148,544       59,800              50,000              2,139,359        

Water 759,524              130,500           878,846       197,000           50,000              2,015,870        

Sanitation 1,097,925          11,000              935,550       114,600           50,000              2,209,075        

Nogales Housing Authority 779,939              5,000                53,500          7,000                50,000              895,439           

Fund/Department

 From Above 

Total  Debt Service 

 Interfund 

Transfers 

 Capital 

Outlay  Fund Balance   Total 

 2018-2019 

Approved 

Budget 

% +/-

General Fund

Non-Departamental 821,495              494,470           253,508       -                    2,628,996        4,198,469          4,466,685        

Mayor 95,337                -                    -                -                    -                    95,337                93,261              2%

Council 165,471              -                    -                -                    -                    165,471              136,570           21%

Emergency Response 200,000              -                    -                -                    -                    200,000              200,000           0%

City Manager 480,596              -                    -                -                    -                    480,596              658,463           -27%

Finance 1,083,319          -                    -                -                    -                    1,083,319          1,164,435        -7%

Human Resources 284,088              -                    -                -                    -                    284,088              326,809           -13%

Planning/Zoning/Building Insp. 580,355              -                    -                -                    -                    580,355              414,750           40%

City Clerk 78,451                -                    -                -                    -                    78,451                122,605           -36%

MIS 594,454              -                    (20,000)        56,800              631,254              561,722           12%

City Attorney 699,767              -                    -                    -                    699,767              666,758           5%

Court 535,491              -                    -                -                    -                    535,491              485,013           10%

Library 489,180              2,544                20,000          83,500              595,224              522,882           14%

Police 6,846,456          3,179                165,000           -                    7,014,635          6,695,094        5%

Fire 5,661,774          3,179                -                -                    -                    5,664,953          5,475,807        3%

Nogales Rides 70,055                -                    -                -                    -                    70,055                71,103              -1%

Facilities 567,801              15,263              -                -                    -                    583,064              585,082           0%

Engineering 227,251              -                    -                -                    -                    227,251              152,160           49%

Cemetery 71,600                -                -                    -                    71,600                143,020           -50%

Animal Control 360,650              -                    -                -                    -                    360,650              291,804           24%

Recreation/Parks/Golf Course 1,382,489          8,109                -                -                    -                    1,390,598          1,248,923        11%

General Fund Total 21,296,080        526,744           253,508       305,300           2,628,996        25,010,628        24,482,946     2%

HURF 1,840,708          433,475           85,310          2,637,380        4,996,873          4,857,346        3%

Sewer 2,139,359          497,633           418,353       -                    1,188,831        4,244,176          3,887,653        9%

Water 2,015,870          986,209           328,290       -                    556,014           3,886,383          3,994,343        -3%

Sanitation 2,209,075          88,739              243,199       483,987           3,025,000          3,178,115        -5%

Nogales Housing Authority 895,439              -                    30,942          290,540           -                    1,216,921          993,710           22%

All Fund Totals 30,396,531        2,532,800        1,359,602    3,717,207        4,373,841        42,379,981        41,394,113     

% of all categories 72% 6% 3% 9% 10% 100%
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Major Revenue Sources ñ City Sales Tax  

08-09 Actual09-10 Actual10-11 Actual11-12 Actual12-13 Actual13-14 Actual

Revenue $10,127,466 $9,951,315 $10,085,610 $10,022,982 $10,244,519 $10,334,994

Per Capita $483 $477 $479 $469 $475 $477

% Chg -13% -2% 1% -1% 2% 1%
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The City operates under the Arizona's Model City Tax Code (http://modelcitytaxcode.az.gov//).  
The City assesses a 2.0% tax rate on most general, non-service business transaction.
The State of Arizona collects taxes for the City and them disburses them to the City.

Revenues were projected based on prior years' history.  There is currently no  indication revenues 
will increase in the upcoming year. 
There is consideration the City could see an increase on internet based revenues.

Sales taxes per capita are projected to be about the same s they have been in the past.

A transaction privilege tax is assessed on sales activity within the City limits. There are no 
restrictions placed on this revenue source. The revenues are recorded in the General Fund and 
are used to fund daily operations

14-15 Actual15-16 Actual16-17 Actual17-18 Acutal
18-19

Budget
19-20

Budget

Revenue $10,257,913 $9,927,507 $9,538,379 $9,564,690 $10,204,438 9,769,000

Per Capita $468 $452 $427 $423 $444 $419

% Chg -1% -3% -4% 0% 7% -4%
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Major Revenue Sources ñCity Franchise Fees  

Year

08-09 Actual 09-10 Actual 10-11 Actual 11-12 Actual 12-13 Actual 13-14 Actual

Revenue 748,136 655,397 679,164 675,904 680,444 675,963

Per Capita $36 $31 $32 $32 $32 $31

% Chg -3% -12% 4% 0% 1% -1%
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14-15 Actual 15-16 Actual 16-17 Actual 17-18 Actual 18-19 Budget 19-20 Budget

Revenue 678,814 695,981 642,958 $501,524 $481,801 $668,000

Per Capita $31 $32 $29 $22 $21 $29

% Chg 0% 3% -8% -22% -4% 39%
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The City of Nogales collects franchise fees from cable,electric and gas utility providers 
pursuant to executed agreements.  The agreements license the utilities to use the City's 
right-of ways.  There are no restrictions placed on this revenue source. The revenues are 
recorded in the General Fund and are use to fund daily operations

Franchise tax rates are 2.0% for cable, gas and electric, as set forth in the 
agreements.  The utility companies pay the taxes to the City on a quarterly basis.

Projections were based on prior years' history.

Franchise Fees per capita are projected to be about the same as prior years.
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Major Revenue Sources ñState Sales Tax  

Year

07-08 Actual

08-09 Actual

09-10 Actual

10-11 Actual

11-12 Actual

12-13 Actual

13-14 Actual

14-15 Actual

15-16 Actual

16-17 Actual

08-09 Actual 09-10 Actual 10-11 Actual 11-12 Actual 12-13 Actual 13-14 Actual

Series1 1,736,864 1,602,004 1,663,463 1,628,209 1,705,547 1,813,710

Series2 $83 $77 $79 $76 $79 $84

Series3 -13% -8% 4% -2% 5% 6%
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14-15 Actual15-16 Actual16-17 Actual17-18 Actual
18-19

Budget
19-20

Budget

Revenue 1,904,267 1,955,269 1,851,738 $1,922,470 $2,001,554 $2,109,746

Per Capita $87 $89 $83 $85 $87 $91

% Chg 5% 3% -5% 4% 4% 5%
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Incorporated cities and towns receive a portion of the State's sales tax collections.  
There are no restrictions placed on this revenue source. The revenuesare recorded in 
the General Fund and are used to fund daily operations.

The State's transaction privilegetax rate is 5.6%.  The State's distribution is based upon 
population figures in proportion to other municipalities.  Historically, the population figures were 
adjusted every five years.  Beginning in 2017 and afterwards, the population basis wil be adjusted 
annually based upon US Census estimates.  Distributions are made monthly.

The Arizona Department of Revenue provides the City with projected revenues for the upcoming 
fiscal year. 

State shared sales taxes per capita are projected to increase over time.  The State's economy is 
improving however the City's economy is expected to stay the same.
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Major Revenue Sources ñUrban Shared Tax Income Tax)  

Year

07-08 Actual

08-09 Actual

09-10 Actual

10-11 Actual

11-12 Actual

12-13 Actual

13-14 Actual

14-15 Actual

15-16 Actual

16-17 Actual

17-18 Acutal
08-09 Actual09-10 Actual10-11 Actual11-12 Actual12-13 Actual13-14 Actual

Revenue 3,269,572 2,818,482 2,124,774 1,758,658 2,128,455 2,322,548

Per Capita $156 $135 $101 $82 $99 $107

% Chg 6% -14% -25% -17% 21% 9%
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14-15 Actual15-16 Actual16-17 Actual17-18 Acutal
18-19

Budget
19-20

Budget

Revenue 2,522,448 2,508,772 2,477,686 $2,478,181 $2,431,120 $2,657,214

Per Capita $115 $114 $111 $110 $106 $114

% Chg 9% -1% -1% 0% -2% 9%
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Incorporated cities and towns receive a portion of the State's income tax collectedin the 
fiscal year two years prior.  There are no restrictions placed on this revenue source. The 
revenuesare recorded in the General Fund and are used to fund daily operations.

The State distributes to the municipalities15% of the total income taxes it collected from two 
years prior.  Historically, the population figures were adjusted every five years.  Beginning in 2017 
and afterwards, the population basis wil be adjusted annually based upon US Census estimates.  
Distributions are made monthly.

The Arizona Department of Revenue provides the City with projected revenues for the upcoming 
fiscal year.  The Arizona Department of Revenue provides the City with projected revenues for the 
upcoming fiscal year. Future projections are based upon the City's estimated growth compared to 
the State's projections for its future growth.

State shared income taxes per capita are projected to increase over time.  The State's economy is 
improving however the City's population is expected to stay the same.


